

NDPS Case No.14 of 2013
JO CODE No.WB01460
CNR No.WBUD01-001989-2013

Order No.99
30.07.2025

Today is fixed for appearance and evidence.

Accused persons Kamalesh Ram and Md. Abdul on Court bail are present by filing hazira along with their Ld. Advocates.

Ld. PP in charge is present.

No witness has turned up.

At this stage, one petition is filed on behalf of the accused persons with a prayer to close the evidence for the case being of the year 2013. Copy served.

Ld. PP in charge fairly submits that since after 04.01.2014 several steps have been taken continuously by the prosecution bring the witnesses in Court and prosecution could have been able to examine 05 prosecution witnesses completely and they have been duly cross-examined and discharged. Accordingly, he submits that the evidence may be closed.

Heard both sides.

After hearing both sides and considering the prayer of defence and also considering the submission of Ld. PP-in-charge, this court is of the view that the case being of the year 2014 and also of the fact the charge being framed in January, 2014, evidence may be closed.

Accordingly, evidence is closed.

However, chemical examination report is required to be examined and therefore another date is required to be fixed for the ends of justice.

To **13.08.2025** for appearance and chemical examination report.

Let a copy of this order be sent to I.C, Chakulia PS for information and compliance.

D/C by me

Judge

Judge(NDPS),
Raiganj, U/Dinajpur